Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and equipment

as recognised in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that

as its deemed cost as at the date of transition after making necessary adjustments for de-commissioning liabilities. This

exemption can also be used for intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible Assets and investment property covered by

Ind AS 40 Investment Properties.

Accordingly, the company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and investment

property at their previous GAAP carrying value.

(B) Reconciliations between Ind AS and previous GAAP are given below

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for previous periods. The

following table represents the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition 1 April 2018 and as at 31 March 2019

Particular As at 31 March 2019 As at 1 April 2018

 Previous
Gaap

Adjustment IND AS Previous
Gaap

Adjustment IND AS

Assets
Financial assets

Cash and cash
equivalents

1,786,596 0 1,786,596 6,748,834 0 6,748,834

Loans and Advances 51,854,400 0 51,854,400 42,672,566 0 42,672,566

Trade Receivables 0 0 0 5,102,901   5,102,901

Investments 0 0 0 500,000 0 500,000

Non-financial assets
Inventory 9,544,997 0 9,544,997 4,650,497 0 4,650,497
Current tax assets(net)  0 0 0 0 0 0
Property, plant and
equipment

6,508 0 6,508 7,089 0 7,089

Other non-financial
assets

1,263,550 0 1,263,550 789,470 0 789,470

Total Assets 64,456,051 0 64,456,051 60,471,357 0 60,471,357

 As at 31 March 2019 As at 1 April 2018

Particular Previous
Gaap

Adjustment IND AS Previous
Gaap

Adjustment IND AS

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Trade payables 27,140 0 27,140 100,050 0 100,050

Borrowings 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other financial liabilities 812,421 0 812,421 0 0 0

Non-financial
liabilities

82 | P a g e

Current tax liabilities
(net)

331,146 0 331,146 72,385 0 72,385

Provisions 129,640  129,640 106,700 0 106,700
Other non-financial
liabilities

525 0 525 0 0 0

Equity
Equity share capital 58,300,000 0 58,300,000 58,300,000 0 58,300,000
Other equity 4,855,179 0 4,855,179 1,892,222 0 1,892,222

Total liabilities and
equity

64,456,051 0 64,456,051 60,471,357 0 60,471,357

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2019 and as at 31 March 2020 summarised in below table

Particular Notes to
first time
adoption

As at
31 Mar. 2019

As at
01 April 2018

Equity as reported under previous
GAAP

 58,300,000 58,300,000

Impairment on financial assets  0 0

Equity as per Ind AS   58,300,000 58,300,000

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2019

  As at 31 March 2019

Particular   Previous Gaap Adjustment IND AS

Revenue from operations

Interest Income  3,062,821 0 3,062,821

Other Income  34,132  34,132

 Total income   3,096,953 0 3,096,953

Expenses

Purchase  7,442,789  7,442,789

Finance costs  0 0 0

Change In inventory  (4,894,499) 0 (4,894,499)

Employee Benefits Expenses  1,495,436 0 1,495,436

Depreciation and amortization expense  581 0 581

Other expenses  2,226,437 0 2,226,437

Total expense   6,270,743 0 6,270,743

Profit before tax  (3,173,791) 0 (3,173,791)

Tax expenses:

Current tax

Current year  (559,500) 0 (559,500)

Earlier year  51,146 0 51,146

Profit for the year / Total comprehensive
income

(3,682,145) 0 (3,682,145)

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2018 and as at 31 March 2019 summarised in below table

Particular   As at
31.03.2019

As at
01.04.2018

Equity as reported under previous GAAP 63,155,179 60,192,222

Adjustments  0 0

Equity as per Ind AS   63,155,179 60,192,222

Notes to first time adoption of Ind AS

(1) Impairment on financial assets

83 | P a g e

Under previous GAAP, loan losses and provisions were computed basis RBI guidelines and Management estimations.

Under Ind AS, the same is required to be computed as per the impairment principles laid out in Ind AS 109 –‘Financial